# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

## Private and Special Laws

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

CHAP. 178

shall reduce the subject matter of this act to the following question: "Shall the Act Relating to Police Commission of the City of Lewiston be accepted?" and the voters shall indicate by a cross placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. This act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority vote of the legal voters voting at said election. The result of said vote shall be declared by the municipal officers of the city of Lewiston and due certificate thereof filed by the city clerk with the secretary of state.

Effective August 13, 1947.

#### Chapter 178

AN ACT to Repeal the Charter of the Bay Point Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Organization of Bay Point Village Corporation repealed. Chapter II of the private and special laws of 1925 creating the Bay Point Village Corporation and all acts additional thereto and amendatory thereof are hereby repealed; provided, however, that the corporate existence, powers, duties and liabilities of said corporation shall survive for the purpose of prosecuting and defending all pending suits and causes of suits of which said corporation is, or may be, a party and all needful process growing out of the same, including provisions for the payment of any debts of or judgments which may be rendered against said corporation or exist in favor of any creditor.
- Sec. 2. Rights, etc., of Bay Point Village Corporation vested in the town of Georgetown. All the real and personal property, together with all accounts receivable, choses in action, and all other rights and benefits that may be either then due and payable to, or would accrue to, or for the benefit of said Bay Point Village Corporation, franchises and unexpended funds and all other property of every kind of said Bay Point Village Corporation, shall be conveyed, transferred, assigned, delivered and paid over to the inhabitants of the town of Georgetown, which said town shall automatically assume and carry on all the functions of said Bay Point Village Corporation. It shall be the duty of the assessors of Bay Point Village Corporation, upon the acceptance of this act in accordance with the provisions of section 4, to execute in the name and behalf of said corporation suitable and necessary conveyances of all real and personal estates of said corporation to the inhabitants of the town of Georgetown and deliver the same to the proper officials of said town.

- Sec. 3. The authority of the town to raise money to pay liabilities. The town of Georgetown may, at a meeting legally called by warrant and containing an article for that purpose, by vote, assume all of the outstanding liabilities of said Bay Point Village Corporation on any day after, and including the day that this act shall take full effect; and in case said town so votes it shall have authority to raise money by taxation, loan or otherwise with which to discharge such liabilities, and thereupon all of the real and personal property, rights, franchises and assets of said Bay Point Village Corporation shall be and become the property of and vested in said town.
- Sec. 4. Effective date; referendum. This act shall take effect 90 days after the adjournment of this legislature only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the "Bay Point Village Corporation," at any special or annual meeting of the above mentioned corporation, which meeting shall be called within 45 days after the effective date of this act for that purpose by an appropriate article inserted in the call for said meeting. For the purpose of this meeting the provisions of section II of the private and special laws of 1925 relating to the qualification of voters is hereby amended to conform to the provisions of the following sentence. A legal voter at such meeting shall be any person of lawful age who has, since July 1, 1946, owned and been in possession of one or more lots of land within the limits of the Bay Point Village Corporation. Such meeting shall be called, advertised and conducted according to the charter of the "Bay Point Village Corporation". The clerk of the "Bay Point Village Corporation" shall prepare the required ballots upon which he shall reduce the subject matter of this act to the following question: "Shall 'An Act to repeal the Charter of the Bay Point Village Corporation' be accepted?", and the voters shall indicate by a cross placed over the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. The result of the vote in the said corporation shall be declared by the overseers of said corporation, and a certificate thereof filed by the clerk with the secretary of state immediately after the determination of the vote. This act shall become effective in full upon the date that the certificate of the results of the votes of the Bay Point Village Corporation is filed with the secretary of state to the effect that this act is accepted.